

No. 23-7517

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHRISTOPHER L. WILSON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF HAWAII,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Hawaii  
Supreme Court

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

RICHARD R. ROST\*  
*Deputy Prosecuting Attorney*  
DEPARTMENT OF THE  
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY  
200 South High Street  
Wailuku, HI 96793  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
*Counsel for Respondent*

AUGUST 15, 2024

---

## COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.....	v-viii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT.....	5
A. Hawaii’s Firearm Licensing Sytem.....	5
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. The Hawaii Supreme Court’s Decision.....	9
III. REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION...	9
A. Hawaii’s “Place to Keep” Laws Merely Prohibit Publicly Carrying Firearms and Ammunition Without a License to do so – and, as such, are not unconstitutional.....	9
B. Petitioner Lacks Standing to Challenge the Specific Licensing Provisions of Hawaii’s Carry Licensing System in this Prosecution.....	12
C. This Case’s Interlocutory Posture Further Counsels in Favor of Denying the Petition.....	19
D. None of the Considerations Under this Court’s Rule 10 Favor Granting the Petition.....	21
VI. CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
Abney v. United States 431 U.S. 651, 656, 97 S.Ct. 2034, 2039 (1977).....	20
Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	12
Barnes v. Ahlman, 140 S. Ct. 2620, 2622 207 L. Ed. 2d 1150 (2020).....	22
Cobbledick v. United States, 309 U.S. 323, 325, 60 S.Ct. 540, 541 (1940) .....	20
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	18
Doe v. Facebook, Inc. 142 S. Ct. 1087 1088-89 (2022).....	4, 21
Gordon Coll. v. DeWeese-Boyd, 142 S. Ct. 952 (2022).....	4, 21
Glenn v. Field Packing Co., 290 U.S. 177 (1933).....	11
Harrel v. Raoul, 144 S. Ct. 2491, 2492 (2024).....	20
Lawrence v. Chater, 516 U.S. 163, 168 (1996).....	23
Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, 560 (1992).....	13
Major League Baseball Players Assn. v. Garvey, 532 U.S. 504, 512-513 (2001).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Market Street R. Co. v. Railroad Comm’n of Cal 324 U.S. 548 (1945).....	4, 21
Maugaotega v. Hawaii, 549 U.S. 1191 (2007) (mem.).....	22
New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	ii, 1, 3 8, 16, 18
Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond, 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	22
Pavan v. Smith, 582 U.S. 563, 569 (2017).....	22
Poulos v. New Hampshire, 345 U.S. 395, 409 (1953).....	16
Schweiker v. Hansen, 450 U.S. 785, 791 (1981).....	22
State v. Ortiz, No. 2022 15 C.A., 2024 WL 3333921 at *6 (R.I. July 9, 2024).....	14
State v. Wade, 301 A.3d 393, 403 (N.J. App. Div. 2023).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Superpumper, Inc. v. Leonard 495 P.3d 101, 106 n.2 Nev. (2021).....	3, 14
United States v. Rahimi, 144 S.Ct. 1889, 1902 (2024).....	18
United States v. Love, 647 F. Supp. 3d 664, 670 (N.D. Ind. 2022).....	20
U.S. v. MacDonald, 435 U.S. 850, 853-54 (1978).....	20
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490, 517-18 (1975).....	13
Wrotten v. New York, 560 U.S. 959 (2010).....	4
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Section 134-2.....	5, 17
Section 134-5 .....	5, 10
Section 134-9.....	2-7, 10, 12-14, 17, 19
Section 134-25 (a).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Section 134-25 .....	5, 6, 9, 11
Section 134-27 .....	6, 10, 11

**RULES**

Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States, Rule 10.....	21, 22
--	--------

**HAWAII CONSTITUTION**

Article I, Section 17.....	11
